

الرقم : 2017/QL/97

التاريخ : 29/10/2017

السادة / بورصة عمان المحترمين
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

الموضوع : القوائم المالية المرحلية

و تقرير المراجعة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 أيلول 2017

تحية و إحتراماً،،

نرفق لكم بطيه نسخة القوائم المالية المرحلية و تقرير المراجعة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في
30 أيلول 2017 .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير،،،

رئيس مجلس الإدارة
وائل صالح شقيرات

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
٢٩ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧
الرقم المتسلسل: 5083
رقم الملف: 41044
الجهة المختصة: 9110/611

شركة القرية للصناعات الغذائية والزيوت النباتية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية وتقرير المراجعة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الادارة المحترمين
شركة القرية للصناعات الغذائية والزيوت النباتية

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المرفقة لشركة القرية للصناعات الغذائية والزيوت النباتية (وهي شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ والبيانات المرحلية للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، ان الادارة مسؤولة عن اعداد وعرض هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية) والذي يعتبر جزءا لا يتجزء من معايير التقارير المالية الدولية، وتقتصر مسؤولياتنا في التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية بناء على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا باجراء المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠* مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة. تشمل عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية على اجراء استفسارات بشكل اساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق اعمال المراجعة أقل الى حد كبير من نطاق اعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، ولذلك فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فاننا لا نندي رأي حولها.

اساس المتحفظ

١- لم نقم الشركة بتزويدنا بالتسويات البنكية للقروض و التسهيلات البنكية و ارصدة البنوك المدينة ولم تقوم الشركة بقيد الفوائد البنكية المستحقة على القروض و التسهيلات للفترة من ١ تموز ٢٠١٧ وحتى نهاية ايلول ٢٠١٧.

٢- ان استرداد الضريبة المؤجلة والبالغة ٤٢٢,٨٤٣ دينار اردني غير ممكن مع الأخذ بالإعتبار وضع الشركة الحالي و توقف نشاطها التشغيلي .

٣- تعاني الشركة من خسائر فقد تكبدت خسارة صافية قدرها ٢١١,٥٧٩ دينار أردني خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧، كما وبلغ العجز في رأس المال العامل مبلغ وقدره (١,٩١١,٥٧٠) دينار أردني . ان هذه الأحداث أو الظروف جنباً إلى جنب مع غيرها من المسائل تشير إلى وجود حالة من عدم التيقن الجوهري والتي يمكن أن تثير شكاً كبيراً حول قدرة الشركة على الإستمرار كمنشأة مستمرة. حيث بلغت الخسائر المتراكمة ٨٤% من رأس المال الا انه تم اعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية على اساس ان الشركة مستمرة ووفقاً لقرار الهيئة العامة للشركة بالاجماع في اجتماعها غير العادي والمنعقد بتاريخ ٢٢ اذار ٢٠١٦ تم تخفيض رأس مال الشركة بمبلغ ٦,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني، وتمت الموافقة على زيادة رأس المال من ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ الى ٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني / سهم، ولم يتم استكمال اجراءات زيادة في رأس المال.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا بإستثناء ما هو مذكور أعلاه في فقرة اساس التحفظ، لم يصل الي علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

غوشه وشركاه

عبد الكريم النعسان

اجازة مزاولة رقم (٤٤٦٦)

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٦ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧



شركة القرية للصناعات الغذائية والزيت النباتية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية (غير مدققة)

كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦

(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	إيضاح	
			الموجودات
			موجودات غير متداولة
١,٨٢٣,٨٤٤	١,٧٢٧,٥٧٦	٤	ممتلكات ومعدات
١,٨٢٣,٨٤٤	١,٧٢٧,٥٧٦		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			موجودات متداولة
٨٢,٨٦٦	٦١,٠٩٧		مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً وحسابات مدينة أخرى
٤٢٢,٨٤٣	٤٢٢,٨٤٣		موجودات ضريبة مؤجلة
٤٥,٠١٣	٩,٠٧٧		نقد وما في حكمه
٥٥٠,٧٢٢	٤٩٣,٠١٧		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٢,٣٨٤,٥٦٦	٢,٢٢٠,٥٩٣		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			حقوق الملكية
٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١	رأس المال
(١,٥٧١,٥٣٢)	(١,٥٧١,٥٣٢)		خصم إصدار
٤٠٤,٢٢٣	٤٠٤,٢٢٣		إحتياطي إجباري
(٢,٢٩٧,٠٤٤)	(٢,٥٠٨,٦٢٣)	٥	خسائر متراكمة
(٤٦٤,٣٥٣)	(٦٧٥,٩٣٢)		مجموع حقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
٧٧٢,٦٤٧	٤٩١,٩٣٨		قروض طويلة الأجل
٧٧٢,٦٤٧	٤٩١,٩٣٨		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			مطلوبات متداولة
١٦٥,٣٥٣	١٧٨,٤١٩		مصاريف مستحقة وحسابات دائنة أخرى
١,٢١٩,٩٧١	١,٢٤٤,٧٢٤		دائنون
٣٥٣,٣٢٨	٣٥٣,٣٢٨		أوراق دفع وشيكات آجلة
٣٣٧,٦٢٠	٦٢٨,١١٦		الجزء المتداول من قروض طويلة الأجل
٢,٠٧٦,٢٧٢	٢,٤٠٤,٥٨٧		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٢,٣٨٤,٥٦٦	٢,٢٢٠,٥٩٣		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزء من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

شركة القرية للصناعات الغذائية والزيوت النباتية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

من بداية العام حتى		للفترة المرحلية من		
		٢٠١٦ تموز ١	٢٠١٧ تموز ١	
٢٠١٦ أيلول ٣٠	٢٠١٧ أيلول ٣٠	٢٠١٦ أيلول ٣٠ الى	٢٠١٧ أيلول ٣٠ الى	
٤٣,٦٨٩	-	٣,٢٦٨	-	المبيعات
(٢٢٧,٠٤٤)	(١٠٥,٥٤٣)	(٤٧,٧١٣)	(٢٦,٠٧٨)	كلفة المبيعات
(١٨٣,٣٥٥)	(١٠٥,٥٤٣)	(٤٤,٤٤٥)	(٢٦,٠٧٨)	مجمّل الخسارة
(١,٧٩٤)	-	٢٩٠	-	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(٧٨,٣٨٤)	(٧٩,٣٤٧)	(٢٠,٤٣٨)	(٣٤,٢٣٥)	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
(٤٧,٧٧٧)	(٥٣,٣٥٣)	(١٧,٩٩٣)	-	مصاريف مالية
١١,٧١٨	٢٦,٦٦٤	(٧٧٠)	١٣,١٧٣	إيرادات أخرى
(٢٩٩,٥٩٢)	(٢١١,٥٧٩)	(٨٣,٣٥٦)	(٤٧,١٤٠)	خسارة السنة
-	-	-	-	الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٢٩٩,٥٩٢)	(٢١١,٥٧٩)	(٨٣,٣٥٦)	(٤٧,١٤٠)	إجمالي الدخل الشامل
(٠,٠٣١٥)	(٠,٠٧٠٥)	(٠,٠٠٨٧)	(٠,٠١٥٧)	خسارة السهم:
٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	خسارة السهم / دينار المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزء من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

شركة القرية للصناعات الغذائية والزيت النباتية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

المجموع	خسائر متراكمة	إحتياطي إجباري	خصم إصدار	رأس المال	
(٤٦٤,٣٥٣)	(٢,٢٩٧,٠٤٤)	٤٠٤,٢٢٣	(١,٥٧١,٥٣٢)	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧
(٢١١,٥٧٩)	(٢١١,٥٧٩)	-	-	-	الحخل الشامل للفترة
(٦٧٥,٩٣٢)	(٢,٥٠٨,٦٢٣)	٤٠٤,٢٢٣	(١,٥٧١,٥٣٢)	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
٢١١,٢٠٦	(٨,١٢١,٤٨٥)	٤٠٤,٢٢٣	(١,٥٧١,٥٣٢)	٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٦
(٢٩٩,٥٩٢)	(٢٩٩,٥٩٢)	-	-	-	الحخل الشامل للفترة
(٨٨,٣٨٦)	(٨,٤٢١,٠٧٧)	٤٠٤,٢٢٣	(١,٥٧١,٥٣٢)	٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزء من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

شركة القرية للصناعات الغذائية والزيت النباتية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
		الأنشطة التشغيلية
		خساره الفترة قبل الضريبة
		تعديلات على خسارة الفترة قبل الضريبة :
		استهلاكات
١٠٧,٤٥٢	١٠٦,٢٦٨	مصاريف مالية
٤٧,٧٧٧	٥٣,٣٥٣	التغيرات في الموجودات والمطلوبات العاملة :
		المدينون وشيكات برسم التحصيل
٢٨٦,٦٢٧	-	بضاعة
١١٩,٠٥٦	-	المصاريف المدفوعة مقدماً والحسابات المدينة الأخرى
(٢٢,٩٦١)	٢١,٧٦٩	الدائنون
٢١,٢٠١	٢٤,٧٥٣	المصاريف المستحقة والمطلوبات الأخرى
(٨,٣٧٧)	١٣,٠٦٦	اوراق دفع وشيكات مؤجلة النفع
(٢٤,٢٤٠)	-	النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التشغيلية
٢٢٦,٩٤٣	٧,٦٣٠	مصاريف مالية مدفوعة
(٤٧,٧٧٧)	(٥٣,٣٥٣)	صافي النقد (المستخدم في) / المتوفر من الأنشطة التشغيلية
١٧٩,١٦٦	(٤٥,٧٢٣)	
		الأنشطة الإستثمارية
		التغير في الممتلكات والمعدات
(٥٨,٠١٩)	-	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الإستثمارية
(٥٨,٠١٩)	-	
		الأنشطة التمويلية
		بنوك دائنة
(١٤٦,٥٣٢)	-	قروض
٢٧,٥٢٣	٩,٧٨٧	صافي النقد المتوفر من / (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التمويلية
(١١٩,٠٠٩)	٩,٧٨٧	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
٢,١٣٨	(٣٥,٩٣٦)	النقد وما في حكمه في ١ كانون الثاني
٢٣,٣٠٦	٤٥,٠١٣	النقد وما في حكمه في ٣٠ أيلول
٢٥,٤٤٤	٩,٠٧٧	

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزء من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

١ - التكوين والنشاط

إن شركة القرية للصناعات الغذائية والزيتون النباتية (سابقاً شركة إتحاد الصناعات الكيماوية والزيتون النباتية) هي شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة ("الشركة") مسجلة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة المحدودة بتاريخ ٤ كانون الثاني ١٩٩٣ تحت رقم (٢٢٣) ، وقد حصلت الشركة على حق الشروع بالعمل بتاريخ ١٢ أيلول ١٩٩٣ ، إن رأسمال الشركة مؤلف من ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني، مقسم إلى ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم متساوي القيمة تبلغ القيمة الاسمية لكل سهم دينار أردني واحد.

وافقت الهيئة العامة للشركة بالاجماع في اجتماعها غير العادي والمنعقد بتاريخ ٢٢ اذار ٢٠١٦ تخفيض رأس مال الشركة بمبلغ ٦,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني ، وذلك عن طريق اطفاء ما قيمته ٦,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني من رصيد الخسائر المتراكمة في حساب رأس المال . كما وتمت الموافقة على زيادة رأس المال بمبلغ ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار / سهم عن طريق طرح ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بسعر دينار اردني واحد للاكتتاب الخاص لمساهمي الشركة كل حسب حصته او عن طريق ادخال شريك استراتيجي للاكتتاب بأسهم الزيادة، هذا وقد تم استكمال اجراءات تخفيض وزيادة رأس المال بتاريخ ١٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٦ ليصبح رأس مال الشركة المصرح به ٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني والمكتتب به ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار / سهم .

يتمثل النشاط الرئيسي الحالي للشركة في إنشاء وتأسيس وتملك مصنع أو مصانع لإنتاج وعصر وإستخراج الزيتون النباتية من البذور، بالإضافة الى تصنيع وتعليب المواد الغذائية حيث تم خلال عام ٢٠٠٧ تشغيل مصنع ومطبعة الصفيح العائد ملكيته للشركة وخلال عام ٢٠١٠ تم تشغيل مصنع لإنتاج وتعليب المواد الغذائية العائد ملكيتها للشركة.

هنالك عدد من المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير والتفسيرات التي لم تصبح سارية المفعول ، ولم يتم تطبيقها عند اعداد هذه البيانات ولا تخطط الشركة تبني هذه المعايير بصورة مبكرة.

يسري تطبيقها للفترات السنوية التي تبدأ من او بعد	المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة التالية لم تصبح بعد واجبة التطبيق
١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨	التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) - الادوات المالية
١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨	المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٥) - ايرادات عقود العملاء
١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩	المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٦) "الايجازات"

يتوقع مجلس ادارة الشركة ان تطبيق هذه المعايير والتفسيرات خلال الفترات اللاحقة لن يكون له أثر مالي جوهري على البيانات المالية المرحلية للشركة.

٣- ملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤ " التقارير المالية المرحلية " .

تم عرض القوائم المالية المرحلية بالدينار الأردني لأن غالبية معاملات الشركة تسجل بالدينار الأردني .

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية على أساس مبدأ التكلفة التاريخية .

ان القوائم المالية المرحلية لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والايضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية ويجب قراءتها مع القوائم المالية السنوية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ وبالإضافة الى ذلك فإن النتائج لفترة التسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ ليست بالضرورة مؤشر للنتائج التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ .

أهم السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية ملائمة مع تلك السياسات المحاسبية التي تم استخدامها في إعداد البيانات المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ .

المبيعات

تتحقق الإيرادات من المبيعات عند تسليم البضاعة أو تقديم الخدمات للعملاء وإصدار الفاتورة وتظهر بالصافي بعد الخصم التجاري أو خصم الكميات .

المصاريف

تتكون مصاريف البيع والتوزيع بشكل رئيسي من التكاليف المنفقة لتوزيع وبيع منتجات الشركة، ويتم تصنيف المصاريف الأخرى كمصاريف إدارية وعمومية.

تتضمن المصاريف الإدارية والعمومية المصاريف المباشرة وغير المباشرة والتي لا تتعلق بشكل مباشر بتكاليف الإنتاج وفقاً للمعايير المحاسبية المتعارف عليها. ويتم توزيع المصاريف إذا دعت الحاجة لذلك ، بين المصاريف الإدارية والعمومية وكلفة المبيعات على أساس ثابت.

النقد وما في حكمه

يتضمن النقد وما في حكمه ، النقد والودائع تحت الطلب والإستثمارات ذات السيولة العالية التي يمكن تسيلها خلال فترة ثلاثة شهور أو أقل .

البضاعة وقطع الغيار

يتم اظهار البضاعة الجاهزة بسعر الكلفة أو صافي القيمة البيعية ، أيهما أقل ، ويتم تحديد الكلفة للبضاعة الجاهزة على أساس طريقة المتوسط المرجح والتي تتضمن كلفة المواد والعمالة ونسبة محددة من المصاريف الصناعية غير المباشرة ، في حين يتم اظهار المواد الخام والتعبئة والتغليف وتحت التصنيع وقطع الغيار بالتكلفة ويتم تحديد التكلفة على أساس المتوسط المرجح.

انخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية

بتاريخ كل قائمة مركز مالي مرحلية، يتم مراجعة قيم الموجودات المالية ، لتحديد إن كان هنالك مايشير إلى إنخفاض في قيمتها.

أما بالنسبة الى الموجودات المالية مثل الذمم المدينة التجارية والموجودات المقيمة فرياً على أنها غير منخفضة القيمة ، فيتم تقييمها لانخفاض القيمة على أساس جماعي . إن الدليل الموضوعي للإنخفاض بقيمة محفظة الذمم المدينة قد يشمل الخبرة السابقة للشركة فيما يخص تحصيل الدفعات ، والزيادة في عدد الدفعات المتأخرة المحفظة والتي تتعدى معدل فترة الإستدانة كما قد يشمل التغييرات الملحوظة في الأوضاع الإقتصادية المحلية والعالمية المترابطة مع تعثر الذمم الدائنة .

يتم تخفيض القيمة المدرجة للأصل المالي بمبلغ خسارة الإنخفاض بالقيمة مباشرة ، وذلك لكافة الأصول المالية بإستثناء الذمم المدينة التجارية ، حيث تم تخفيض القيمة المدرجة من خلال إستعمال حساب مخصصات. عندما تعتبر إحدى الذمم المدينة غير قابلة للتحصيل يتم عندها شطب مبلغ الذمة والمبلغ المقابل في حساب المخصصات .

يتم الإعتراف بالتغيرات في القيمة المدرجة لحساب المخصصات في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية.

فيما يتعلق بأدوات حقوق الملكية المتاحة للبيع ، لا يتم عكس خسائر الإنخفاض بالقيمة المعترف بها سابقاً من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية. إن أي زيادة في القيمة العادلة تأتي بعد خسارة إنخفاض يتم الإعتراف بها مباشرة في بيان حقوق الملكية المرحلية.

الغاء الإعتراف

تقوم الشركة بإلغاء الإعتراف بأصل مالي فقط عند إنتهاء الحقوق التعاقدية المتعلقة باستلام التدفقات النقدية من الأصل المالي ، وبشكل جوهري كافة مخاطر ومنافع الملكية إلى منشأة أخرى . أما في حالة عدم قيام الشركة بتحويل أو الإحتفاظ بشكل جوهري بمخاطر ومنافع الملكية وإستمرارها بالسيطرة على الأصل المحول فإن الشركة تقوم بالإعتراف بحصتها المستبقاة في الأصل المحول والمطلوبات المتعلقة به في حدود المبالغ المتوقع دفعها . أما في حالة إحتفاظ الشركة بشكل جوهري بكافة مخاطر ومنافع الملكية للأصل المحول ، فإن الشركة تستمر بالإعتراف بالأصل المالي .

الممتلكات والمعدات

تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الإستهلاكات المتركمة ، تعتبر مصاريف الإصلاح والصيانة إيرادية ويجري احتساب الإستهلاكات على اساس الحياة العملية المقدره للممتلكات والمعدات وذلك بإستعمال طريقة القسط الثابت بإستثناء الآلات والمكانن حيث يتم استهلاكها وفقاً للطاقة الإنتاجية المستغلة إلى إجمالي الطاقة الإنتاجية المتاحة للمصنع بالإضافة إلى نسبة تقادم ٢% سنوياً. إن معدلات الإستهلاك للبند الرئيسية لهذه الموجودات هي على النحو التالي:-

معدل الإستهلاك السنوي	
٤%	المباني والهاجر
٥%	الساحات والطرق
١٠%	الآلات والمكانن
٩%	الأثاث والمفروشات
١٢ - ١٥%	أجهزة الحاسوب والاتصالات والكهربائية
١٥%	السيارات وآلات النقل
١٠%	الخزانات
١٠%	إيصال التيار الكهربائي والهوائي والمائي
١٠ - ١٥%	العدد والأدوات والأجهزة المكتبية
١٠%	محطة تنقية المياه

عندما يقل المبلغ الممكن استرداده من أي من الممتلكات و المعدات عن صافي قيمتها الدفترية، فإنه يجري تخفيض قيمة الممتلكات والمعدات إلى القيمة القابلة للاسترداد و تسجل قيمة التدني في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية.

يتم مراجعة العمر الإنتاجي وطريقة الإستهلاك بشكل دوري للتأكد من أن طريقة وفترة الإستهلاك تتناسب مع المنافع الاقتصادية المتوقعة من الممتلكات والمعدات.

يتم اجراء اختبار لتدني القيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية عند ظهور أي أحداث أو تغيرات في الظروف تظهر أن هذه القيمة غير قابلة للإسترداد. في حال ظهور أي مؤشر لتدني القيمة، يتم إحتساب خسائر تدني تبعاً لسياسة تدني قيمة الموجودات.

عند أي إستبعاد لاحق للممتلكات والمعدات فإنه يتم الإعتراف بقيمة المكاسب أو الخسارة الناتجة، التي تمثل الفرق ما بين صافي عوائد الإستبعاد والقيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية ، مجمل الربح والخسارة.

الموجودات المالية بالتكلفة المطفأة

تظهر الأدوات المالية كأوراق القبض والمدينون ونمذ عقود التأجير التمويلي والبنوك الدائنة والقروض والامانات المختلفة والمصاريف المستحقة للغير بالكلفة المطفأة، باستخدام طريقة العائد الفعالة بعد تنزيل أي خسارة تدني في قيمتها.

انخفاض قيمة الموجودات غير المتداولة

تعمل الشركة في تاريخ كل قائمة مركز مالي مرحلية على مراجعة القيم المدرجة لموجوداتها وذلك لتحديد إن كان هنالك ما يشير إلى أن هذه الموجودات قد تعرضت إلى خسائر انخفاض القيمة. إذا وجد ما يشير إلى ذلك يتم تقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد لأصل وذلك لتحديد خسائر انخفاض القيمة (إن وجدت). في حال عدم التمكن من تقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد لأصل محدد، تقوم الشركة بتقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد للوحدة المنتجة للنقد التي يعود إليها الأصل نفسه. عندما يمكن تحديد أسس توزيع معقولة وثابتة، يتم توزيع الأصول المشتركة إلى وحدات منتجة للنقد محددة، أو يتم توزيعها إلى أصغر مجموعة من الوحدات المنتجة للنقد التي يمكن تحديد أسس توزيع معقولة وثابتة لها.

المخصصات

يتم تكوين المخصصات عندما يكون على الشركة أي التزام حالي (قانوني أو متوقع) ناتج عن أحداث سابقة والتي تعتبر تكلفة سدادها محتملة ويمكن تقديرها بشكل موثوق.

يتم قياس المخصصات حسب أفضل التوقعات للبدل المطلوب لمقابلة الإلتزام كما بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية بعد الأخذ بعين الإعتبار المخاطر والأمر غير المؤكدة المحيطة بالإلتزام. عندما يتم قياس المخصص باستخدام التدفقات النقدية المقدرة لسداد الإلتزام الحالي، فإنه يتم الإعتراف بالذمة المدينة كموجودات في حالة كون استلام واستعاضة المبلغ مؤكدة ويمكن قياس المبلغ بشكل موثوق.

ضريبة الدخل

تخضع الشركة لنص قانون ضريبة الدخل وتعديلاته اللاحقة والتعليمات الصادرة عن دائرة ضريبة الدخل في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية، و يتم الاستدراك لها وفقاً لمبدأ الاستحقاق. يتم احتساب مخصص الضريبة على أساس صافي الربح المعدل. و تطبيقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١٢) فإنه قد يترتب للشركة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن الفروقات المؤقتة بين القيمة المحاسبية و الضريبية للموجودات والمطلوبات والمتعلقة بالمخصصات، هذا ولم يتم اظهار تلك الموجودات ضمن القوائم المالية المرفقة حيث أنها غير جوهرية.

تحويل العملات الأجنبية

يتم تحويل المعاملات بالعملة الأجنبية إلى الدينار الأردني عند إجراء المعاملة ، ويتم تحويل الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية بالعملات الأجنبية في تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية إلى الدينار الأردني والأسعار السائدة في ذلك التاريخ. ان الأرباح والخسائر الناتجة عن تحويل العملات يتم ادراجها ضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية.

شركة القرية للصناعات الغذائية والزيتون النباتية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

٤- الممتلكات والمعدات

كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
		التكلفة :
٥,٣٩٢,٤٥٤	٥,٤٥٠,٤٧١	الرصيد في أول المدة
٥٨,٠١٧	-	الإضافات
-	-	الإستبعادات
٥,٤٥٠,٤٧١	٥,٤٥٠,٤٧١	الرصيد في نهاية المدة
		مجمع الاستهلاك :
٣,٤٧٣,٣١١	٣,٦١٦,٦٢٧	الرصيد في أول المدة
١٤٣,٣١٦	١٠٦,٢٦٨	إستهلاكات
-	-	الإستبعادات
٣,٦١٦,٦٢٧	٣,٧٢٢,٨٩٥	الرصيد في نهاية المدة
		صافي القيمة الدفترية
١,٨٣٣,٨٤٤	١,٧٢٧,٥٧٦	

٥- الخسائر المتراكمة

تجاوزت خسائر الشركة ٧٥% من رأسمالها ، وسنداً لإحكام المادة (٢٦٦) من قانون الشركات رقم ٢٢ لسنة ١٩٩٧ وتعديلاته والمتعلقة بالتصفية الإجبارية للشركة وقد وافقت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماع الهيئة العامة غير العادي بتاريخ ٢٢ اذار ٢٠١٦ على اعادة هيكله رأس المال وذلك من خلال تخفيض رأسمال الشركة بمبلغ ٦,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني من رصيد الخسائر المتراكمة في حساب رأسمال الشركة وزيادة رأسمال الشركة بمبلغ ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني ليصبح رأسمال الشركة ٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني وذلك عن طريق طرح ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بسعر دينار اردني واحد الى الاكتتاب الخاص لمساهمي الشركة كل حسب حصته في رأسمال الشركة او عن طريق ادخال شريك استراتيجي للاكتتاب بأسهم الزيادة ، وما زالت الاجراءات قيد التنفيذ لمضمون قرار الهيئة العامة ، وتعتمد استمرارية الشركة على التنفيذ الكامل لقرار الهيئة العامة.

شركة القرية للصناعات الغذائية والزيت النباتية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

٦- الأدوات المالية

إدارة مخاطر رأس المال

تقوم الشركة بإدارة رأس مالها لتتأكد بأن الشركة تبقى مستمرة بينما تقوم بالحصول على العائد الأعلى من خلال الحد الأمثل لأرصدة الديون وحقوق الملكية. لم تتغير استراتيجية الشركة الإجمالية عن سنة ٢٠١٦.

إن هيكل رأس مال الشركة يضم حقوق الملكية العائدة للمساهمين في الشركة والتي تتكون من رأس المال وخصم الإصدار والاحتياطي الاجباري والخسائر المتراكمة كما هي مدرجة في بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية.

معدل المديونية

يقوم مجلس إدارة الشركة بمراجعة هيكلية رأس المال بشكل دوري. وكجزء من هذه المراجعة، يقوم مجلس الإدارة بالأخذ بالإعتبار تكلفة رأس المال والمخاطر المرتبطة بكل فئة من فئات رأس المال والدين. إن هيكل رأس مال الشركة يضم ديون من خلال الاقتراض، لم تقم الشركة بتحديد حد أقصى لمعدل المديونية، ولا تتوقع الشركة زيادة في معدل المديونية.

إدارة المخاطر المالية

إن نشاطات الشركة يمكن أن تتعرض بشكل رئيسي لمخاطر مالية ناتجة عن ما يلي:

إدارة مخاطر العملات الأجنبية

لا تتعرض الشركة لمخاطر هامة مرتبطة بتغيير العملات الأجنبية وبالتالي لا حاجة لإدارة فاعلة لهذا التعرض.

إدارة مخاطر أسعار الفائدة

تنتج المخاطر المتعلقة بمعدلات الفائدة بشكل رئيسي عن اقتراضات الأموال بمعدلات فائدة مختلفة، ونظراً لوجود أموال مقترضة فإن الشركة قد تتعرض لمثل هذه المخاطر في حال انخفاض أو ارتفاع أسعار الفائدة في السوق على السعر الذي اقتترضت الشركة بموجبه.

إدارة مخاطر الإئتمان

تتمثل مخاطر الإئتمان في عدم التزام أحد الأطراف لعقود الأدوات المالية بالوفاء بالتزاماته التعاقدية مما يؤدي إلى تكبد الشركة لخسائر مالية، ونظراً لعدم وجود أي تعاقدات مع أي أطراف أخرى فإنه لا يوجد أي تعرض للشركة لمخاطر الإئتمان بمختلف أنواعها. إن التعرض الإئتماني الهام بالنسبة لأي جهة أو مجموعة جهات لديها خصائص متشابهة تم الإفصاح عنها. وتصنف الشركة الجهات التي لديها خصائص متشابهة إذا كانت ذات علاقة. وفيما عدا المبالغ المتعلقة بالأموال النقدية. إن مخاطر الإئتمان الناتجة عن الأموال النقدية هي محددة حيث أن الجهات التي يتم التعامل معها هي بنوك محلية لديها سمعات جيدة والتي يتم مراقبتها من الجهات الرقابية.

إدارة مخاطر السيولة

إن مسؤولية إدارة مخاطر السيولة تقع على مجلس الإدارة وذلك لإدارة متطلبات الشركة النقدية والسيولة قصيرة الأجل ومتوسطة الأجل وطويلة الأجل. وتقوم الشركة بإدارة مخاطر السيولة من خلال مراقبة التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية والمقيمة بصورة دائمة وتقابل تواريخ استحقاق الموجودات والمطلوبات النقدية.

٧- المصادقة على القوائم المالية

تمت المصادقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية من قبل إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ٢٦ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧ .

**AL-QARYA FOOD AND VEGETABLE OIL
INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
2017**

**AL-QARYA FOOD AND VEGETABLE OIL INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

INDEX	PAGE
Report on reviewing the interim financial statements	1
Interim statement of interim financial position	2
Interim statement of interim comprehensive income	3
Interim statement of interim shareholders' equity	4
Interim statement of interim cash flows	5
Notes to the interim financial statements	6 – 10

REPORT ON REVIEWING THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the President and Members of the Board of Directors

Al-Qarya Food and Vegetable Oil Industries Company

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying Interim Statement of Financial Position of Al-Qarya Food and Vegetable Oil Industries Company as of September 30, 2017, and the related statements of Interim Comprehensive income, Owners' equity and cash flows for the period then ended, The management is responsible of preparing and presenting company's financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) which is an integral part of International Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is limited to issue a conclusion on these interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor". This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. Our review is primarily limited to inquiries of the company's accounting and financial departments personnel as well as applying analytical procedures of financial data .The range of our review is narrower than the broad range of audit procedures applied according to International Auditing Standards, Accordingly, obtaining assurances and confirmations about other significant aspects checked through an audit procedure was not achievable, Hence, We do not express an opinion regarding the matter.

Qualified Opinion Basis

1- The Company did not provide us with banks confirmations and reconciliations for the loans and facilities and banks balances and did not record accrued payable interests on loan and facilities for the period form July 1 to September 30,2017.

2- Deferred tax retrieval by the amount of JOD 422,843 is not applicable taking into consideration the current situation of the Company and discontinue of its operation activities.

3- The Company has incurred net loss amounted to JOD 211,579 during the period ended September 30, 2017, working capital deficit amounted to JOD 1,911,570. These events or circumstances with other such issues indicate that there is a going concern uncertainty that could raise a significant doubt about the Company ability to continue as a going concern entity. Where accumulated losses counted 84% of the Company capital. How ever, the interim financial statement have been prepared on a going concern basis, and according to the decision of the general assembly of the Company in its extraordinary meeting held on March 22, 2016, the Company's capital was decreased by JOD 6,500,000 and the capital increase was approved from 3,000,000 to 6,000,000 JOD / share and the capital increas procedures have not been completed .

Conclusion

Based on our review, except what was above mentioned in basis of qualification above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial statements do not express a true and fair view in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34.

Ghosheh & Co

Abdul Kareem Qunais
License No. (496)



A member of
Nexia
International



Amman- Jordan
October 26,2017

AL-QARYA FOOD AND VEGETABLE OIL INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 AND DECEMBER 31, 2016
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Note	2017	2016
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	4	1,727,576	1,833,844
Total non-current assets		1,727,576	1,833,844
Current assets			
Prepaid expenses and other receivables		61,097	82,866
Deferred tax assets		422,843	422,843
Cash and cash equivalents		9,077	45,013
Total current assets		493,017	550,722
TOTAL ASSETS		2,220,593	2,384,566
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	1	3,000,000	3,000,000
Issuance discount		(1,571,532)	(1,571,532)
Statutory reserve		404,223	404,223
Accumulated losses	5	(2,508,623)	(2,297,044)
Total shareholders' equity		(675,932)	(464,353)
Non-current liabilities			
Long term loans		491,938	772,647
Total non-current liabilities		491,938	772,647
Current liabilities			
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		178,419	165,353
Accounts payable		1,244,724	1,219,971
Notes payable and deferred cheques		353,328	353,328
Current portion of long term - loans		628,116	337,620
Total current liabilities		2,404,587	2,076,272
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		2,220,593	2,384,566

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

AL-QARYA FOOD AND VEGETABLE OIL INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	<u>From the period</u>		<u>From the beginning of the year to</u>	
	<u>From July 1 to September 30, 2017</u>	<u>From July 1 to September 30, 2016</u>	<u>September 30, 2017</u>	<u>September 30, 2016</u>
Sales	-	3,268	-	43,689
Cost of sales	(26,078)	(47,713)	(105,543)	(227,044)
Gross profit	(26,078)	(44,445)	(105,543)	(183,355)
Selling and marketing expenses	-	290	-	(1,794)
General and administrative expenses	(34,235)	(20,438)	(79,347)	(78,384)
Financial charges	-	(17,993)	(53,353)	(47,777)
Other revenues and expenses	13,173	(770)	26,664	11,718
NET LOSS	(47,140)	(83,356)	(211,579)	(299,592)
Other comprehensive income :			-	-
Total comprehensive income for the	(47,140)	(83,356)	(211,579)	(299,592)
Earnings per share:				
Earnings per share JOD/Share	(0,0157)	(0,0087)	(0,0705)	(0,0315)
Weighted average of outstanding	3,000,000	9,500,000	3,000,000	9,500,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

AL-QARYA FOOD AND VEGETABLE OIL INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Share capital	Issuance discount	Statutory reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
Balance at January 1, 2017	3,000,000	(1,571,532)	404,223	(2,297,044)	(464,353)
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(211,579)	(211,579)
Balance at September 30, 2017	3,000,000	(1,571,532)	404,223	(2,508,623)	(675,932)
Balance at January 1, 2016	9,500,000	(1,571,532)	404,223	(8,121,485)	211,206
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(299,592)	(299,592)
Balance at September 30, 2016	9,500,000	(1,571,532)	404,223	(8,421,077)	(88,386)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

AL-QARYA FOOD AND VEGETABLE OIL INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017	For the Nine months ended September 30, 2016
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	(211,579)	(299,592)
Adjustments for net loss:		
Depreciation	106,268	107,452
Financial charges	53,353	47,777
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable and checks under collection	-	286,627
Inventory	-	119,056
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	21,769	(22,961)
Accounts payable	24,753	21,201
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	13,066	(8,377)
Notes payable and deferred cheques	-	(24,240)
Cash available from operating activities	7,630	226,943
Paid financial charges	(53,353)	(47,777)
Net cash (used in) / available from operating activities	(45,723)	179,166
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Change in property and equipment	-	(58,019)
Net cash used in investing activities	-	(58,019)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Banks overdrafts	-	(146,532)
Loans	9,787	27,523
Net cash available from / (used in) financing activities	9,787	(119,009)
Net change in cash and cash equivalent	(35,936)	2,138
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1	45,013	23,306
Cash and cash equivalents, September 31	9,077	25,444

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

AL-QARYA FOOD AND VEGETABLE OIL INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

1. ESTABLISHMENT AND ACTIVITIES

Al-Qarya Food and Vegetable Oil Industries Company (formerly Union Chemical and Vegetable Oil Industries Company) is a Jordanian Public Shareholding Company ("the Company") registered on January 4, 1993 under Commercial registration number (223), and received its right to operate on September 12, 1993.

The paid Capital is JOD 9,500,000 divided into 9,500,000 shares of one JOD each.

The Company general assembly has taken unanimous decision in its extraordinary meeting dated March 22, 2016 to decrease the Company capital by JOD 6,500,000, through amortizing JOD 6,500,000 of the accumulated losses in the Company capital account. Also it has been agreed on increasing the Company capital by JOD 3,000,000 through offering 3,000,000 shares priced at one JOD through private offering to the Company shareholders each based on his shares or through joining a strategic partner by acquiring the increase shares, decreasing and increasing the Company capital procedures have been completed on October 13, 2016 where the authorized capital became JOD 6,000,000 and the paid capital JOD 3,000,000.

The main activity of the Company is implementing, establishing and owning a factory or factories to produce and extract vegetable oil, in addition to manufacturing and packaging foods where during 2007 the company operated a factory and can press which its ownership returned to the Company, during 2010 the company operated a factory to produce and can food supplies which its ownership returned to the Company.

2. NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS TO IFRSs ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE:-

The following new standards and amendments to the standards have been issued but not yet effective and the Company intends to adopt these standards, where applicable, when they become effective.

<u>New Standards</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
(IFRS) No.9 – Financial Instruments	January 1, 2018
(IFRS) No.15 – Contract Revenues	January 1, 2018
(IFRS) No.16 – Leases	January 1, 2019

Board of directors of the company expects that the application of these standards and interpretations will not have a substantial impact on the Company's financial statements.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim financial statement presented in Jordanian Dinar, since that is the currency in which the majority of the Company's transactions are denominated.

The interim financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis.

The interim statements do not include all the information and notes needed in the annual financial statement and must be reviewed with the ended financial statement at December 31, 2016, in addition to that the result for the three months ended in September 30, 2017 is not necessarily to be the expected results for the financial year ended December 31, 2017.

AL-QARYA FOOD AND VEGETABLE OIL INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Expenses

General and administrative expenses include direct and indirect costs not specifically part of production costs as required under generally accepted accounting principles. Allocations between general and administrative expenses and cost of sales, are made on a consistent basis, when required.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, demand deposits and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Accounts payable and accrual

Accounts payable are stated at the obligation amounts for received services and goods, whether billed by the suppliers or not.

The use of estimation

The preparation of financial statements and the application of accounting policies required of the Company's management to make estimates that affect the amounts of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities, these estimates also affect the revenues, expenses and provisions.

As well as changes in fair value that appears in the owners' equity

In particular, required of the company's management to issue important judgments to estimate the amounts of future cash flows and its times. Mentioned that the estimates are shown necessarily on the assumptions and multiple factors have a varying degree of appreciation and uncertainty and that actual result may differ from estimates. As a result of changes resulting about the conditions and circumstances of these estimates in the future.

The Decline in value of the financial assets

In date of each balance sheet, values of the financial assets have been reviewed, to determine if there indication to decline in its value.

As for the financial assets such as trade accounts receivable and assets was evaluated as individual low-value, were evaluated for the decline in the value on a collective basis. The substantive evidence for decline in portfolio of the accounts receivable includes the past experience about the collection of payments. And the increase in the number of the late payments portfolio (which it's beyond the rate of borrowing) also it includes the significant changes in the international and local economic conditions that are related with non-collection of accounts payable.

The Reduce in the listed value of the financial assets is the amount of loss decline of value directly. And this is for all the financial assets except the trade accounts receivable as the listed value had been reduced by provisions accounts. when is one of the accounts receivables are non-collected then write off the amount of this debt and the equal amount from account of provisions.

The changes in the listed value for the provisions account recognized in profit and loss account.

As for the ownership equity tools which are available for sale, decline losses are not closed in the recognized value in the profit and loss statement. However any increase in the fair value become after decline loss has recognized directly in shareholder's equity statement.

AL-QARYA FOOD AND VEGETABLE OIL INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Derecognition

The company derecognize the financial assets only when the contractual rights about receipt of cash flows from the financial assets had ended . and substantially all the risks and benefits of the ownership to another firm . In the case of the company doesn't transfer on retain substantially risks or benefits of the ownership and continue in control of the transefered assets, the company in this case recognize it's share retained in the transferred assets and the related liabilities in the limits of the amounts excepted to be paid . In the other case , when the company retained substantially all risks and benefits of owner ship of the transferred assets , the company will continue to recognize of the financial assets.

Property and equipments

Property and equipments are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Expenditures on maintenance and repairs are expensed . Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the applicable assets using the straight-line method ,except plant and machinary where it is depreciation in accordance with the production capacity used to the gross capacity available to the factory in addition to the obsolescence percentage 2 % annually.The estimated rates of depreciation of the principal classes of assets are as follows:

	<u>Annual depreciation rate</u>
Buildings and constructions	4%
Areas and roads	5%
Plant and machinary	10 %
Furniture and fixture	9%
Computers, communications and electrical equipment	12-15%
Vehicles	15 %
Tanks	10%
Linking electricity air and water line	10%
Tools and office equipments	10-15%
Water treatment station	10 %

The decline in value of the non-current assets

The decline in value of the non-current assets, In the date of each balance sheet the company review the listed values for it's assets to specify if there is an indication to be decline losses of the value.if there indication to that, the recovery value of the asset will be appreciated to determine the loss of decline in the value if it be . In case, In ability to appreciate the recovery value of specific asset.The company estimate the recovery value for unit producing of cash that related in the same asset .when there is ability to determine baises of distribution that is fixed and reasonable , the joint assets distribute to units producing of cash that related in the same asset . when there is ability to determine basic of distribution that is fixed and resonable , the joint assets distribute to specific units producing of cash or it distribute to specific units producing of cash or it distribute to smallest group from units producing cash that it able to determine basic of distribution fixed and resonable for it.

The Recovery value is the fair value of asset minus the cost of sale or used value whichever is higher .

In case , the recovery value (or the unit producing of cash) distribute lower than the listed value ,reuduce the listed value for asset (or unit producing of cash) to the recovery value. Losses of the decline recognize directly in the income statement except the asset that is re-evaluation then record losses of the decline as reduction from re-evaluation provision.

AL-QARYA FOOD AND VEGETABLE OIL INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

The Provisions

The provision had been formed , when the company has a present obligation (legal or expected) from past events which its cost of repayment consider excepted and it has ability to estimate it reliably .

The provision had been measured according the best expectations of the required alternative to meet the obligation as of the balance sheet date after considering the risks and not assured matters about the obligation. When the provision had been measured with the estimated cash flows to pay the present obligation , then the accounts receivable had been recognized as asset in case of receipt and replacement of the amount is certain and it able to measure the amount reliably.

Income Tax

The company is subject to Income Tax Law for the year and its subsequent amendments and the regulations issued by the Income Tax Department in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan and provided on accrual basis, Income Tax is computed based on adjusted net income. According to International Accounting Standard number (12), the company may have deferred taxable assets resulting from the differences between the accounting value and tax value of the assets and liabilities related to the provisions, these assets are not shown in the financial statements since it is immaterial.

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Jordanian Dinars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at that date. Gains and losses from settlement and translation of foreign currency transactions are included in the income statement.

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	<u>September 30, 2017</u>	<u>December 31 , 2016</u>
Cost:		
Balance in the first period	5,450,471	5,392,454
Additions	-	58,017
Disposals	-	-
Balance at end of period	<u>5,450,471</u>	<u>5,450,471</u>
Balance in the first period	3,616,627	3,473,311
Depreciation	106,268	143,316
Disposals	-	-
Balance at end of period	<u>3,722,895</u>	<u>3,616,627</u>
Net book value	<u>1,727,576</u>	<u>1,833,844</u>

5. ACCUMULATED LOSSES

The accumulated losses has surpassed 75% of the Company capital, and based on article No. 266 of Corporations law No. 22 year 1997 and its amendments that related to statutory liquidation of the Company, the board of directors has decided through inviting the general assembly to meet in order to restructuring through decreasing the Company capital by JOD 6,500,000 of the accumulated losses balance in the Company capital account and increasing the Company capital by JOD 3,000,000 so the Company capital became JOD 6,000,000 through offering 3,000,000 shares priced at one JOD through private offering to the Company shareholders each based on his shares or through joining a strategic partner by acquiring the increase shares, the procedures are still in progress and the going concern of the company depend on executing the general assembly decision.

**AL-QARYA FOOD AND VEGETABLE OIL INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Management of share capital risks

The Company manages its capital to make sure that the Company will continue when it is take the highest return by the best limit for debts and ownersequity balances. The Company's strategy doesn't change from 2016.

Structuring of Company's capital includes debts that consists of loans and the owner's equity in the Company which includes share capital, statutory reserve, and retained earnings as it listed in the changes in owners equity statement.

The debt ratio

The board of directors is reviewing the share capital structure periodically. As a part of this reviewing, the board of directors consider the cost of share capital and the risks that is related in each faction from capital and debt factions. The Company's capital structure includes debts from the borrowing. The Company doesn't determine the highest limit of the debt ratio and it doesn't expect increase in the debt ratio.

The management of the financial risks

The Company's activities might be exposed mainly to the followed financial risks:

Management of the foreign currencies risks

The company maybe exposed to significant risks related with the foreign currencies changing, especially with regard to the procurement of iron albelt by (EUR) where the efective mangement for this exposed.

Credit risk management

The credit risks represent in one part of the financial instruments contracts has not obligated to pay the contractual obligations and cause of that the Company is exposing financial losses, However, there are no any contracts with any other parts so the Company doesn't expose to different types of the credit risks, The significant credit exposed for any parts or group of parts that have a similar specification. The Company classified the parts which have similar specifications as a related parties. Except the amounts which are related in the cash money. The credit risks that are resulting from the cash money are specific because the parts that are dealing with it are local banks have good reputations and have been controlled from control parties.

The amounts had listed in the financial statements data represents the highest credit risk expose to the trade accounts receivable and to the cash and cash equivalent.

Management of the interest price risks

The risks related to the interest rate mainly resulting from the money borrowings in changeable (float) interest rates. The company expose to the interest rates risks because there is borrowed money for the company until date of the financial statements , if the interest prices decrease in the market .

7. APPROVAL OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issuance on October 26,2017.